PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	02/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HILLIPS & TEMRO INDUSTRIES, INC.			
Street Address:	700 West 74th Street			
City:	Eden Prairie			
State/Country:	MINNESOTA			
Postal Code:	55344			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5538439
Patent Number:	5595164
Patent Number:	5887575
Patent Number:	5970962
Patent Number:	5988146
Patent Number:	5992399
Patent Number:	6031204
Patent Number:	6039602
Patent Number:	6062206
Patent Number:	6073615
Patent Number:	6119665
Patent Number:	6152117
Patent Number:	6171118
Patent Number:	6179654
Patent Number:	6242712
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 027697 FRAME: 0367

Patent Number:	6644987
Patent Number:	6651632
Patent Number:	7005591
Patent Number:	7406957
Patent Number:	7438589
Patent Number:	7439851
Patent Number:	7472695
Patent Number:	7614388
Patent Number:	7666028
Patent Number:	7070417
Patent Number:	6036530
Application Number:	11311836
Application Number:	11486884
Application Number:	11636692
Application Number:	11509748
Application Number:	12739119

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Phone: 312-863-7198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher
Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6923.008

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Brougher

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Release#page1.tif source=Patent Release#page2.tif

source=Patent Release#page3.tif source=Patent Release#page4.tif

NOTICE
OF
RELEASE OF
SECURITY INTEREST
IN
PATENTS

TO: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that all indebtedness formerly owed by Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc. and certain of its affiliates (collectively, the "Assignors") to JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association (the "Assignee"), has been fully paid and satisfied. Accordingly, any security interest or other lien in favor of the Assignee in any assets or property owned by the Assignors has terminated by operation of law. Record notice is hereby given of the release and termination of the security interests in favor of the Assignee in the following patents:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4488500v1

Dated as of February 9, 2012.

JPMORGAN-CHASE BANK, N.A. a national banking association

Name: Chris

Title: Authorized Offi

SIGNATURE PAGE TO NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Exhibit A

U.S. PATENTS

No.	Title	App. No.	Filed	Patent No.	Issued	Status	Owner
1.	Engine Block Heater and Electrical Connector Thereto	08/246612	05/20/94	5538439	07/23/96	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
2.	Low Profile Intake Manifold Heater	08/493486	06/22/95	5595164	01/21/97	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
3.	Air Intake Heater with Vertically Oriented Heating Elements	08/927003	09/10/97	5887575	03/30/99	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
4.	PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same	09/044723	03/19/98	5970962	10/26/99	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
5.	Modular Air Intake Heater	09/060808	04/15/98	5988146	11/23/99	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
6.	Modular Air Intake Heater	09/189822	11/10/98	5992399	11/30/99	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
7.	Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs	09/209388	12/10/98	6031204	02/29/00	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
8.	Bumper Mounted Cord Set	09/092527	06/05/98	6039602	03/21/00	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
9.	PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same	09/127060	07/31/98	6062206	05/16/00	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
10.	Modular Air Intake Heater	09/371727	08/10/99	6073615	06/13/00	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
11.	Modular Air Intake Heater	09/109586	07/02/98	6119665	09/19/00	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
12.	Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector	09/167271	10/7/98	6152117	11/28/00	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
13.	Cord Plug with Protector Cap	09/274735	03/23/99	6171118	01/09/01	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
14.	Bumper Mounted Cord Set	09/470476	12/22/99	6179654	01/30/01	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
15.	Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element	09/309680	05/11/99	6242712	06/05/01	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
16.	Surface Mounted Receptacle Assembly	10/010385	12/6/01	6644987	11/11/03	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
17.	Air Intake Heater Retention Mechanism	10/055615	01/23/02	6651632	11/25/03	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.

No.	Title	App. No.	Filed	Patent No.	Issued	Status	Owner
18.	Thermostatic Cord	10/931603	09/01/04	7005591	02/28/06	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
19.	Air Heater with One-Piece Housing	11/357795	02/17/06	7406957	8/5/08	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
20.	Dual Entry Connector Having an Integrated Power Indicator Light	11/888898	08/02/07	7438589	10/21/08	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
21.	Cab Receptacle with Indicator Light	11/305743	12/16/05	7439851	10/21/08	SS112C	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
22.	Controller for Air Intake Heater	11/311837	12/19/05	7472695	01/06/09	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
23.	Flanged Heating Element with Thermal Expansion Joint	11/381207	05/02/06	7614388	11/10/09	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
24.	Cab Power Connectors	12/051136	03/19/08	7666028	02/23/10	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
25.	Relay switching method and hybrid relay switch	12/739119	11/05/08		OMERICAN SALES AND	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.
26.	Breakable connector for connecting a vehicle to a power source	7070417	01/13/05	100.000 MARINE MOUNTAIN AN PAR MA JOL	We will control governing between each each	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.
27.	Modular feed-through connector and mounting assemble for tank heate	6036530	05/06/97	7070417	07/04/06	Issued	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.

U.S. PENDING PATENTS

No.	Title	Appin. No.	Filed	Pub. No.	Publ. Date	Status	Owner
1.	Quick Temperature Rise Air Intake Heater	11/311836	12/19/05	2006- 0150958	7/13/06	Pending	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc
2.	Solid State Switch	11/486884	7/14/06	2007- 0194008	8/23/07	Pending	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
3.	Solid State Switch with Over-Temperature and Over-Current Protection	11/636692	12/08/06	2007- 0194009	8/23/07	Pending	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc
4.	Heater Retention Spring	11/509748	08/24/06	2008- 0047944	2/28/08	Pending	Phillips & Temro Industries, Inc.
5.	Relay Switching Method and Hybrid Relay Switch	12/739119	04/21/10	2010- 0232082	9/16/10	Pending	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.

PATENT REEL: 027697 FRAME: 0372

4488500vi

RECORDED: 02/13/2012